Oklahoma law.
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ENROLLED HOUSE 
CONCURRENT 
RESOLUTION NO. 1039 By: Hyman, Piatt, Adkins, Armes, Auffet, 

Banz, Benge, BigHorse, Billy, 
Blackwell, Braddock, Brannon, Brown, 
Cannaday, Carey, Cargill, Collins, 
Coody, Cooksey, Covey, Cox, Dank, 
Denney, Derby, DeWitt, Dorman, Duncan, 
Ellis, Enns, Faught, Gilbert, Glenn, 
Hamilton, Harrison, Hickman, Hilliard, 
Hoskin, Ingmire, Inman, Jackson, Jett, 
Johnson (Dennis), Johnson (Rob), 
Jones, Jordan, Joyner, Kern, Key, 
Kiesel, Lamons, Liebmann, Lindley, 
Luttrell, Martin (Scott), Martin 
(Steve), McAffrey, McCarter, 
McCullough, McDaniel (Jeannie), 
McDaniel (Randy), McMullen, McNiel, 
McPeak, Miller, Morgan, Morrissette, 
Murphey, Nations, Peters, Peterson 
(Pam), Peterson (Ron), Pittman, 
Proctor, Pruett, Renegar, Reynolds, 
Richardson, Roan, Rousselot, Schwartz, 
Sears, Shannon, Shelton, Sherrer, 
Shoemake, Shumate, Smithson, Steele, 
Sullivan, Terrill, Thompson, Thomsen, 
Tibbs, Trebilcock, Turner, Walker, 
Watson, Wesselhoft, Winchester, 
Worthen and Wright of the House  

 
       and 
 

Crutchfield, Adelson, Aldridge, 
Anderson, Ballenger, Barrington, Bass, 
Bingman, Branan, Brogdon, Brown, 
Burrage, Coates, Coffee, Corn, Crain, 
Easley, Eason McIntyre, Ford, 
Garrison, Gumm, Ivester, Johnson 
(Constance), Johnson (Mike), Jolley, 
Justice, Lamb, Laster, Laughlin, 
Leftwich, Lerblance, Mazzei, Morgan, 
Myers, Nichols, Paddack, Rabon, 
Reynolds, Rice, Riley, Schulz, Sparks, 
Sweeden, Sykes, Wilcoxson, Williamson, 
Wilson and Wyrick of the Senate 
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A Concurrent Resolution declaring November to be Lung 
Cancer Awareness Month. 
 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, lung cancer is the leading cause of cancer deaths in 
men and women in the United States, claiming the lives of more 
people each year than breast, prostate, colon, liver, and kidney 
cancers combined; and 

 
WHEREAS, the American Cancer Society reports that an estimated 

213,380 people will be diagnosed with lung cancer in the United 
States in 2007, and that another 160,390 people will die from the 
disease this year; and 

 
WHEREAS, lung cancer is the leading cause of death in Oklahoma.  

The American Cancer Society estimates that 2,390 Oklahomans will die 
from lung cancer in 2007; and 

 
WHEREAS, the American Cancer Society reports that smoking is by 

far the most important risk factor for lung cancer.  According to 
the University of Oklahoma Cancer Institute, Oklahomans are more 
likely to smoke than the general population of the United States; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, it is important for Oklahomans to be more aware of the 

symptoms of lung cancer including, but not limited to, a new or 
persistent cough, excessive wheezing, coughing up blood, shortness 
of breath, repeated upper respiratory ailments, and pain in the 
chest, shoulders, or back that will not go away; and 

 
WHEREAS, the funding for research for lung cancer is 

significantly lower than funding for other types of cancer research; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, there are currently no standard screening procedures 

for lung cancer which corresponds to the significantly higher 
mortality rate and results in 70% of new lung cancer cases failing 
to be diagnosed until late stages in the growth of the cancer; and 

 
WHEREAS, early detection is the key to survival of this silent, 

deadly killer, and the State of Oklahoma recognizes the need for 
greater public awareness of the risks and the need for education and 
for the earlier diagnosis and treatment of lung cancer. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE SENATE 
CONCURRING THEREIN: 

 
THAT the Oklahoma Legislature encourages all Oklahomans to have 

a greater awareness of the risks of lung cancer and the need for 
further research and early diagnosis of lung cancer, and hereby 
declares November to be Lung Cancer Awareness Month. 

 
Adopted by the House of Representatives the 21st day of May, 

2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 
 

Adopted by the Senate the 23rd day of May, 2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 
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